MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

Chapter 223

AN ACT to Revise the Real Estate Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 4103, sub-§ 1, ¶ E, amended. Paragraph E of subsection I of section 4103 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - **E.** Has a high school education or its equivalent approved by the commission. If the applicant is applying for a real estate broker's license, he must in addition have **satisfactorily** completed an educational course in the field of real estate approved by the commission or been employed as a licensed salesman full time for at least a year. The conditions of this paragraph shall not be applicable to persons who have held any license from the commission prior to December 31, 1963;'
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 4004-A, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4004-A to read as follows:

'§ 4004-A. Trust accounts

Every real estate broker shall deposit in a trust account or accounts in a banking institution located in the State of Maine all earnest money deposits, rental money and other moneys held by him as a real estate broker in which his clients or other persons with whom he is dealing have an interest. The broker shall maintain at his usual place of business, books, records, contracts and other necessary documents to determine the adequacy of the trust account or accounts. These accounts and records shall be opened to inspection by the commission and its duly authorized agents at the broker's usual place of business during regular business hours. The broker shall notify the commission within 30 days after opening any such account of the banking institution in which said account is located.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, §4107, repealed and replaced. Section 4107 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'§ 4107. Renewal fees

Every application for a license renewed under this chapter shall be accompanied by the license renewal fee prescribed.

The annual renewal fee for each real estate broker's license shall be \$10. The annual renewal fee for each real estate salesman's license shall be \$5. When a partnership, association or corporation shall have paid a renewal fee of \$10 and shall have designated one of its members or officers as a real estate broker as provided in section 4114, the fees payable by any other member or officer actively engaged in the real estate business of such partnership, association or corporation shall be \$5 for the renewal fee, for which a salesman's license shall be issued; but any such member or officer shall be entitled to a broker's license upon the payment of the usual renewal fee therefor.'

Sec. 3-A. R. S., T. 32, § 4110, amended. The first sentence of section 4110 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 223

'The commission is authorized to require each applicant for a first-time broker's license or a first-time salesman's license or any applicant for a renewal of his broker's or salesman's license who has permitted his license to lapse for more than 2 years since the expiration of the last previous license issued to him to appear, in person at such time and place as the commission shall designate for that purpose for a written examination as to his qualifications to act as a broker or salesman and the commission shall collect a fee of \$35 in the case of a broker and \$30 in the case of a salesman.'

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 4110, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 4110 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The commission shall retain the fee irrespective of whether or not the examination is taken or passed if the applicant has been notified by the commission that he has been approved to take the examination.'

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 32, § 4117, amended. The first paragraph of section 4117 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Every resident real estate broker shall maintain a fixed and definite place of business in this State, occupied either continually or at regular periods by himself or a licensee where he may be contacted without unreasonable delay, and shall place and maintain a sign in a conspicuous place on the premises at or near the outside entrance to his principal office and all branch offices. The sign shall indicate that he is a real estate broker and his name shall be clearly shown thereon. Such sign shall be written in clear and legible letters of not less than 2 inches in height and shall be placed so that it can easily be observed. Any branch office shall be similarly staffed at regular periods by a licensee and identified as set forth. If the real estate broker maintains more than one place of business within the State, a duplicate license shall be issued to such broker for each branch office maintained and a fee of \$2 shall be paid for each duplicate license. A fee of \$2 shall be paid for a replacement license or a license for change of business location or branch office.

The first 2 sentences of this paragraph shall not be applicable to a broker who operated his own place of business under his own name or held a license from the commission prior to December 31, 1963.'

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 32, § 4118-A, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4118-A to read as follows:

'§ 4118-A. Nonactive brokers

Any member of a partnership or association or officer or director of a corporation licensed under this chapter who does not desire to do, or perform, any of the acts or services enumerated in section 4001, subsection 2, and any registered broker who is a resident of Maine who desires to preserve his registration during a period while not engaged as a broker, may surrender his license to the commission which shall hold said license until such time as the licensee shall apply for reinstatement to active status. During this period of inactive status, such broker shall be required to pay the same renewal fees as an active broker. Upon surrender of his license all listings in possession of said broker shall be cancelled.

CHAP. 225

This section shall apply only to brokers who continue to be bona fide residents of the State of Maine during the period of nonactive status. All other certificates shall be deemed active.

Anyone who has surrendered his license as described in this section and who applies for reinstatement of his license to active status shall be subject to all the provisions of this chapter applicable to an original applicant for a license, excepting written examination.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 224

AN ACT Relating to Testing Newborn Infants for Detection of Causes of Mental Retardation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 1522, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1522, to read as follows:

'§ 1522. Detection of mental retardation

The department is authorized to require hospitals, maternity homes and other maternity services to test or cause to be tested newborn infants for the presence of metabolic abnormalities which may be expected to result in subsequent mental deficiencies. The department shall promulgate rules and regulations to define this requirement and the approved testing methods, materials, procedure and testing sequences. Reports and records of those making such tests may be required to be submitted to the department in accordance with departmental rules and regulations. The department may, on request, offer consultation, training and evaluation services to such testing facilities. This section shall not apply if the parents of such child object thereto on the grounds that such test conflicts with their religious tenets and practices.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 225

AN ACT Relating to Weight Tolerances of Vehicles Loaded With Farm Produce.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 1655, amended. The first sentence of section 1655 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The operation on the highways of any vehicle loaded entirely with firewood, pulpwood, logs or bolts or loaded entirely with farm produce or dump trucks, tractor dump trucks or transit-mix concrete trucks carrying highway construction materials shall not be deemed to be in violation of any of the provisions